
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO..lJ.>b
A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:

5

6

7

8

1.

A.

To be expended by the county of Hawaii:

Hakalau community center, Hawaii

Plans, design, and construction for a community center

complex in Hakalau.

9

10

11

12

13 B.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Honokaa gym, Hawaii

$5,000

$55,000

$490,000

$ 55D, {lOO

14

15

Plans, design, and construction for lockers, showers,

and multi-purpose facilities.

16

17

Plans

Design
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$5,000

$35,0.00
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H.B. NO.

1

2

Construction

Total funding

$310,000

$350,000

3

4

5

C. Laupahoehoe Valley access road, Hawaii

Plans, design, and construction for a new access road

from Laupahoehoe Valley to belt highway 19.

6

7

8

9

10 D.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Honokaa pool, Hawaii

$100,000

$450,000

$3,950,000

$4,500,000

11

12

Plans, design, and construction for a new swimming

pool in Honokaa.

13

14

15

16

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$500,000

$4,499,000

$5,000,000

17

18

19

E. Hawaii County Economic Opportunity, Hawaii

Plans, design, and construction of a new building for

the council's food service program.

20

21

22

Plans

Design

Construction

$5,000

$250,00D

$2,245,000
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Page 3

Total funding

H.B. NO. 33~~

$2,500,"0.00

2 2. To be expended by the department of water supply,

3 county of Hawaii:

4

5

6

7

A. Papaikou-Kaieie water well, Hawaii

Constru~tion to drill a case water well in the

Papaikou-Kaieie area for exploratory purposes with the

possibility of future development.

8

9

10 B.

Construction

Total funding

Pepeekeo and Papaikou water systems, Hawaii

$300,0.0"0

$300,000

11

12

13

Plans, design, and construction for a new transmission

line to connect the Pepeekeo and Papaikou water

systems.

14

15

16

17

18 C.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Paauhau water source, Hawaii

$20,.00.0

$100,000

$'8BO,OOO

$l,ODO,OOO

19

20

Plans, design, and construction for an exploratory

well.

21

22

Plans

Design

$45,000

$120,000
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H.B. NO.

1

2

Construction

Total funding

$1,035,000

$1,200,000

3

4

5

6

D. Kaumana-Piihonua well, reservoir, and transmission

line, Hawaii

Plans, design, and construction for a well, reservoir,

and transmission line.

7

8

9

10

11 E.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Paauilo exploratory well, Hawaii

$210,000

$300,000

$2,490,000

$3,000,000

12

13

Plans, design, and construction for an exploratory

well.

14

15

16

17

18 F.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Halaula exploratory well, Hawaii

$45,000

$70,ODO

$585,000

$700,00D

19

20

Plans, design, and construction for an exploratory

well.

21

22

Plans

Design

$45,000

$60,000
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H.B. NO.

1

2

Construction

Total funding

$495,000

$600,000

3 3. To be expended by the department of public works,

4 county of Hawaii:

5

6

7

8

A. Honokaa sewer system, Hawaii

Plans, design, and construction for sewer system; to

be matched by the county of Hawaii on a 2:1

(county/state) basis.

9

10

11

12

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$5,000

$500,000

$4,495,000

$5,000,000

13 4 . To be expended by the department of land and natural

14 resources:

15

16

A. Kapaau boat ramp, Hawaii

Design and construction for a boat ramp at Kapaau.

17

18

19

Design

Construction

Total funding

$76,00D

$684,000

$760,000
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2

3

4

5

6

7

Page 6

B.

H.B. NO. 353~

Ahualoa production well, tank, and transmission

waterline, Hawaii

Plans and construction for outfitting an existing

Ahualoa well with a pump and motor, controls,

electrical and site work, a water tank, and a required

transmission waterline to supply drinking water to the

Honokaa area.

8

9

10

Plans

Construction

Total funding

$800,000

$7,200,000

$8,000,000

11

12

13

14

5. To be expended by the department of transportation:

A.Kaholo bridge, Hawaii

Design and construction for the replacement of the

Kaholo bridge.

15

16

17

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,600,000

$14,400,000

$16,000,000

18 7 . To be expended by the department of accounting and

19 general services:
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2

3

4
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A.

H.B. NO. :33~'=.

Hale Ho'ola Hamakua, Hawaii

Plans, design, construction, and equipment to further

expand the facility to increase the number of long-

term care beds.

6

7

8

9

10 B.

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Paauilo rendering plant, Hawaii

$50,000

$1,'600,000

$10,350,000

$4,000,000

$16,000,000

11

12

Plans, design, construction, and equipment for

renovations to the existing facility.

13

14

1'5

16

17

18 C.

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Kohala public library, Hawaii

$5,000

$120,0'00

$1,000,000

$75,ODO

$1,200,000

19

20

Plans, design, and construction for additional

construction costs and furniture.

21

22

Plans

Design

$5,DOO

$125,000
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Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. 333~

$1,120,000

$1,250,000

3

4

5

6

7 •

A.

To be expended by the department of education:

Honokaa elementary school, Hawaii

Plans, design, and construction of portable

classrooms.

7

8

9

10

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$5,000

$15,000

$130,000

$150,000

11

12

13

14

15

B. Kalanianaole elementary and intermediate school,

Hawaii

Plans, design, and construction for covered walkways

from the A to D buildings and from the A to B

buildings.

16

17

18

19

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$5,000

$31,000

$274,ODD

$310, D·OO
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3

4

Page 9

C.

H.B. NO. ~~;)~

Honokaa high school, Hawaii

Plans, design, and construction of bleachers, a press

box, a certified kitchen upgrade/snack bar, anD

restrooms connected to the field.

5

6

7

8

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$5,00.0

$20D,O'OO

$1,795,000

$2,000,000

9 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

10 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

11 designated spending agency for the purpose of this Act.

12

13

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 20D8.

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 3 2008
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H.B. NO. J33b

Report Title:
1st Representative District; Capital Improvement Projects

De<scription:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 1st Representative District.
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