A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	TION 1. The following sums or so much thereo	f as shall
2	be suffic	cient to finance the projects listed in this	Act are
3	hereby ap	propriated out of the general revenues of the	e State of
4	Hawaii fo	or fiscal year 2008-2009:	
5	1.	To be expended by the county of Hawaii:	
6	A.	Hakalau community center, Hawaii	
7		Plans, design, and construction for a commun	nity center
8		complex in Hakalau.	
9		Plans	\$5,000
10		Design	\$55,000
11		Construction	\$490,000
12		Total funding	\$550,000
13	В.	Honokaa gym, Hawaii	
14		Plans, design, and construction for lockers	, showers,
15		and multi-purpose facilities.	
16		Plans	\$5,000
17		Design	\$35,000

1		Construction	\$310,000
2		Total funding	\$350,000
3	C.	Laupahoehoe Valley access road, Ha	awaii
4		Plans, design, and construction for	or a new access road
5		from Laupahoehoe Valley to belt h	ighway 19.
6		Plans	\$100,000
7		Design	\$450,000
8		Construction	\$3,950,000
9		Total funding	\$4,500,000
10	D.	Honokaa pool, Hawaii	
11		Plans, design, and construction for	or a new swimming
12		pool in Honokaa.	
13		Plans	\$1,000
14		Design	\$500,000
15		Construction	\$4,499,000
16		Total funding	\$5,000,000
17	Ε.	Hawaii County Economic Opportunity	y, Hawaii
18		Plans, design, and construction of	f a new building for
19		the council's food service program	n.
20		Plans	\$5,000
21		Design	\$250,000
22		Construction	\$2,245,000

HB HMS 2008-1426

1		Total funding	\$2,500,000
2	2.	To be expended by the department of water	supply,
3	county of	Hawaii:	
4	Α.	Papaikou-Kaieie water well, Hawaii	
5		Construction to drill a case water well is	n the
6		Papaikou-Kaieie area for exploratory purp	oses with the
7		possibility of future development.	
8		Construction	\$300,000
9		Total funding	\$300,000
10	В.	Pepeekeo and Papaikou water systems, Hawa	ii
11		Plans, design, and construction for a new	transmission
12		line to connect the Pepeekeo and Papaikou	water
13		systems.	
14		Plans	\$20,000
15		Design	\$100,000
16		Construction	\$880,000
17		Total funding	\$1,000,000
18	С.	Paauhau water source, Hawaii	
19		Plans, design, and construction for an ex	ploratory
20		well.	
21		Plans	\$45,000
22		Design	\$120,000



1		Construction	¢1 025 000
1		Construction	\$1,035,000
2		Total funding	\$1,200,000
3	D.	Kaumana-Piihonua well, reservoir, and	transmission
4		line, Hawaii	
5		Plans, design, and construction for a	well, reservoir,
6		and transmission line.	
7		Plans	\$210,000
8		Design	\$300,000
9		Construction	\$2,490,000
10		Total funding	\$3,000,000
11	Ε.	Paauilo exploratory well, Hawaii	
12		Plans, design, and construction for an	exploratory
13		well.	
14		Plans	\$45,000
15		Design	\$70,000
16		Construction	\$585,000
17		Total funding	\$700,000
18	F.	Halaula exploratory well, Hawaii	
19		Plans, design, and construction for an	exploratory
20		well.	
21		Plans	\$45,000
22		Design	\$60,000

HB HMS 2008-1426

1		Construction	¢405 000
1		Construction	\$495,000
2		Total funding	\$600,000
3	3.	To be expended by the department of public	works,
4	county of	Hawaii:	
5	Α.	Honokaa sewer system, Hawaii	
6		Plans, design, and construction for sewer	system; to
7		be matched by the county of Hawaii on a 2:3	1
8		(county/state) basis.	
9		Plans	\$5,000
10		Design	\$500,000
11		Construction	\$4,495,000
12		Total funding	\$5,000,000
13	4.	To be expended by the department of land ar	nd natural
14	resources	:	e .
15	A.	Kapaau boat ramp, Hawaii	
16		Design and construction for a boat ramp at	Kapaau.
17		Design	\$76 , 000
18		Construction	\$684,000
19		Total funding	\$760,000

1	В.	Ahualoa production well, tank, and transmission	
2		waterline, Hawaii	
3		Plans and construction for outfitting an existing	
4		Ahualoa well with a pump and motor, controls,	
5		electrical and site work, a water tank, and a required	d
6		transmission waterline to supply drinking water to the	е
7		Honokaa area.	
8		Plans \$800,000	
9		Construction \$7,200,000	
10		Total funding \$8,000,000	
11	5.	To be expended by the department of transportation:	
12	A.	Kaholo bridge, Hawaii	
13		Design and construction for the replacement of the	
14		Kaholo bridge.	
15		Design \$1,600,000	
16		Construction \$14,400,000	
17		Total funding \$16,000,000	
18	7.	To be expended by the department of accounting and	
19	general	services:	

1	A.	Hale Ho'ola Hamakua, Hawaii	
2		Plans, design, construction, and	equipment to further
3		expand the facility to increase t	he number of long-
4		term care beds.	
5		Plans	\$50,000
6		Design	\$1,600,000
7		Construction	\$10,350,000
8		Equipment	\$4,000,000
9		Total funding	\$16,000,000
10	В.	Paauilo rendering plant, Hawaii	
11		Plans, design, construction, and	equipment for
12		renovations to the existing facil	ity.
13		Plans	\$5,000
14		Design	\$120,000
15		Construction	\$1,000,000
16		Equipment	\$75,000
17		Total funding	\$1,200,000
18	С.	Kohala public library, Hawaii	
19		Plans, design, and construction f	or additional
20		construction costs and furniture.	
21		Plans	\$5,000
22		Design	\$125,000



1		Construction \$1,120,000		
2		Total funding \$1,250,000		
3	7.	To be expended by the department of educa	tion:	
4	A.	Honokaa elementary school, Hawaii		
5		Plans, design, and construction of portab	le	
6		classrooms.		
7		Plans	\$5,000	
8		Design	\$15,000	
9		Construction	\$130,000	
10		Total funding	\$150,000	
11	В.	Kalanianaole elementary and intermediate	school,	
12		Hawaii		
13		Plans, design, and construction for covered walkways		
14		from the A to D buildings and from the A to B		
15		buildings.		
16		Plans	\$5,000	
17		Design	\$31,000	
18		Construction	\$274,000	
19		Total funding	\$310,000	

1	С.	Honoka	a high school, Hawaii	
2		Plans,	design, and construction of ble	achers, a press
3		box, a	certified kitchen upgrade/snack	bar, and
4		restro	oms connected to the field.	
5		Plans		\$5,000
6		Design		\$200,000
7		Constr	uction	\$1,795,000
8		Total	funding	\$2,000,000
9	SECT	ION 2.	The sums appropriated for the re	espective
10	capital p	rojects	set forth in section 1 shall be	expended by the
11	designate	d spend	ing agency for the purpose of the	is Act.
12	SECT	ION 3.	This Act shall take effect on J	uly 1, 2008.
13			4	
			INTRODUCED BY:	ph

JAN 2 3 2008

Report Title:

1st Representative District; Capital Improvement Projects

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the $1^{\rm st}$ Representative District.